Village of Indiantown
Development Review Colleagues
Staff Report

Silver Fox Grid Station PUD

SECTION A: APPLICATION INFORMATION

Application Number SP-25-016 (PUD Master Site Plan)
Project Name: Silver Fox Grid Station PUD

Date of Report 2-17-2026

Property Owner Silver Fox 606, LLC.

Applicant Silver Fox 606, LLC.

Agent for Applicant Morris Crady, AICP

Senior Partner
Lucido & Associates,
FL 33410

Village Project Coordinator Deanna Freeman, Community and Economic

Development Director

ECTION B: PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is seeking review by the Development Review Colleagues (DRC) for
a Planned Unit Development (PUD) Master Plan, pursuant to Sec. 12-10. — Planned
Unit Developments (PUD) of the Indiantown Land Development Regulations
(LDRs), for development of a +/- 296.23-acre vacant industrial parcel as a data
storage industrial park. The applicant has confirmed the proposed industrial
project may consist of a phased project that may include up to 2,200,000 square
feet of two or three-story data center buildings or a combination of equivalent
Heavy Industrial uses. The proposed operations details include provision of a 2N

electrical fransmission system with two independent electrical feeders, four
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customer owned transformers (200.180 MVA, 500kV/26kV), and four dedicated
transmission feeds providing capacity and system redundancy.

The subject property is located at 13820 SW Silver Fox Lane in the Village of
Indiantown. The land currently consists of an existing stabilized access drive,
approximately 7-acre lake, and approximately 100-acres of pastureland
supporting small cattle grazing operation as a current bona fide agricultural tax
classification on the entire property.

The subject property is designated Heavy Industrial on the future land use map
and has a Heavy Industrial zoning district designation. A concurrent request has
been submitted requesting a zoning change from the existing Heavy Industrial
zoning district designation to a Planned Unit Development (PUD) with exhibits
including a master plan, phasing plan, timetable for development, and special
conditions applicable to the proposal.

A request for a rezoning is required to be assessed based on Sec. 12-6.-Rezoning.
Approval criteria are included in subsection (5) and are required to be assessed as
a separate staff report and application in accordance with Village of Indiantown
procedures.

SECTION C: VILLAGE REVIEWERS

Planning & Procedural Reviewer: Deanna Freeman, Community & Economic
Development Director 772-597-8269 dfreeman@indiantownfl.gov

Planning Assistant: Lucia Mendoza, 772-597-8299 Imendoza@indiantownfl.gov
Village Engineer & Traffic Reviewer: Tom Jensen, P.E., Kimley-Horn, Inc., Village
Engineer 561-248-5967 tom.jensen@kimley-horn.com

Public Works & Utilities Reviewer: Pat Nolan, Public Works & Utilities Director
772-341-3098 pnolan@indiantownfl.gov

Fire Reviewer: Douglas V Killane lll, Fire Marshal 772-288-5633 dkillane@martin.fl.us
Environmental Reviewer: Arnaud Roux, Arnaud Environmental Consultants, Inc. 772-
924-8334 ar@arnoenvironmental.com

Legal Reviewer: Wade Vose, Village Attorney 407-645-3735 ext. 1020
wvose@indiantownfl.gov

Village Surveyor: Ricky Barnes, PSM, Village Surveyor 863-484-8324 Ricky Barnes
ricky.barnes@bsmsurvey.com

ECTION D: APPLICATION THRESHOLD

A proposal for Planned Unit Development (PUD) Master Plan is required to be
processed in accordance with Land Development Regulation (LDR) Sec. 12-10. -
Planned Unit Developments (PUD). Staff, as the Development Review Colleagues
(DRC) are required to review and make recommendation to the Planning, Zoning
and Appeals Board (PZAB). The PZAB will review and make recommendations to
Village Council at an advertised public hearing, Village Council will review and
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take into account DRC and PZAB recommendations, and any third party
comments, at an advertised public hearing, ahead of making a final decision on
the request for approval of the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Master Plan.

The applicant is required to resubmit materials in response to address any
outstanding issues identified within this report and during the DRC Joint Workshop
Meeting to be held February 18, 2026. Upon receipt the resubmitted materials will
be fransmitted for review to the DRC and a further staff report issued once the
next review cycle has been completed. Please coordinate with Lucia Mendoza
when submitting additional materials in response to the staff report and ahead of
any required public noticing requirements in relation to the public hearings to be
held.

ECTION E: LOCATION AND SITE INFORMATION
Location: 13820 SW Silver Fox Lane in the Village of Indiantown,

Legal Description:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT "A"
A parcel of land lying in Sections 27 and 34, Township 39 South, Range 38 East,
Martin County,Florida, more specifically described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 34, thence along the West line of
said Section, North 00°44'14" East, a distance of 259.38 feet; thence departing said
line, South 88°20'32" East, a distance of 3742.54 feet; thence South 53°43'09" East, a
distance of 715.00 feet; thence South 36°16'51" West, a distance of 4606.82 feet;
thence South 89°27'03" West to a point on the West line of said Section 34; thence
along said line North 00°00'1 1" East, a distance of 1333.73 feet to the West Quarter
corner of said Section 34; thence contfinue along the West line of said Section,
North 00°00'30" West, a distance of 2667.24 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 296.23 more or less

Parcel ID Number(s): 34-39-38-000-000-00011-4

Parcel Size: Approximately 296.23 +/- acres
Land Use: Heavy Industrial

Zoning District: Heavy Industrial

Proposed Zoning District: PUD

Martin County Use Code/ Use Code/Property Class
Property Classification: 6300 - 6300 GrazLD Soil Cpcty CLII
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ECTION F: APPLICATION REVIEW & RECOMMENDATIONS:

Proposed Use: The proposed use is listed on the Master Site Plan as a Data
Processing Center & Industrial. Division 3. — Use table, subsection 3-3.1. Permitted
Uses, Village of Indiantown Land Development Regulations makes provision for
Computer & Data Processing Facilities as being a permitted use on properties with
Light Industrial and Heavy Industrial zoning district designations, in addition to
properties zoned Downtown and Village-Mixed Use.

The applicant has requested a rezone to Planned Unit Development (PUD) which
is recognized in Sec. 3-2.14. as an option that may be used by the private sector
and Village to achieve redevelopment and economic development,
environmental reparation and enhancement, and social and cultural enrichment.
The intent and purpose of the planned development (PUD) district is to
accomplish a more desirable environment and efficient land use pattern than
would be possible through the application of conventional zoning, while adhering
to the provisions of the comprehensive plan and applicable state regulations.

The specifics of the proposed data processing center and industrial uses require
clarification as part of the resubmission materials. Please indicate if the proposal
constitutes a hyperscale data center in the response and provide additional
narrative and description in the resubmission.

This application was reviewed for compliance with the Village LDRs. Submittal
requirements for a PUD Master Site Plan are referenced under Sec. 12-10. -
Planned Unit Development. The following comments are provided in response to
review of these code provisions.

Pre-application meeting requirement: A pre-application meeting was held May
27, 2025, satisfying LDR requirements 1(b) for such a meeting to have occurred
prior to the submission of a PUD Application.

Draft Development Agreement requirement: Sec. 12-10. - Planned Unit
Developments (PUD) subsection (3) Submittal Requirements, includes a
requirement for a Draft Development Agreement. Please provide this
documentation as part of the resubmission. Sec. 3-2.14. — Planned Unit
Development (PUD) subsection (3) Development agreement details when
preparing for the resubmission.

Rezoning requirement: Additional requirements include submitting a rezoning
application. Although the applicant submitted a rezoning application, which was
in effect, a duplicate of the PUD application, please submit a justification
including responses to the criteria Sec. 12-6. — Rezoning subsection (5) Approval
Criteria in response to the Rezoning application resubmission and cross-reference
in the PUD resubmission as having met this requirement.
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Land Development Regulation code amendment: Review of the Master Site Plan
against LDR Sec (4) General guidelines and standards for planned developments,
(c) Land Use - has identified a requirement to amend the Land Development
Regulations to address a provision to allow a PUD zoning on property with a Heavy
Industrial future land use designation. A revision to the Land Development
Regulations is anticipated to be considered before consideration of the project as
a staff initiated code amendment as a PUD zoning agreement offers an
opportunity to include additional development standards and safeguards specific
to the proposed data processing center and industrial uses on a property with a
Heavy Industrial land use designation where such use is listed as a permitted use
for property zoned Heavy Industrial and Light Industrial. The draft LDR language
will be provided later and will be presented at the same Planning, Zoning &
Appeals Board and Village Council as the Silver Fox project.

Master Site Plan Document Review:

Buffers & Setback Requirements: The minimum width and composition of proposed
buffers have been provided in relation to buffers around existing wetlands. In
addition to what has been provided pertaining to wetland buffers, please add
setback details from the perimeter of the subject property. Please review the draft
Florida House of Representatives House Bill 1007, Senate Bill 484, and House Bill
1517. Draft provisions include a requirement for a 500 ft setback between real
property on which a hyperscale data center is located with Florida-friendly
landscaping practices.

Overall Circulation Plan Requirements: Please refer to LDR subsection (4) General
guidelines and standards for planned development, subsection (e) Master site
plan 4., and update the Master Site Plan as applicable to include details
pertaining proposed right-of-way widths for proposed collector and arterial streets
within the PUD, including those that connect directly with streets outside the PUD,
addressing criteria (i) through (iv).

Open Space: Update the Master Site Plan to include a general location of area
set aside for open space.

Stormwater Management, Potable Water, & Wastewater Systems: Provide a
generalized location of stormwater management, potable water and wastewater
systems on the Master Site Plan.

Additional Information: Update the Master Site Plan to include typical Lot details,
section of all proposed streets and right of ways, including sidewalks, typical
landscape buffer sections for any internal buffers between uses (wetlands in this
case).



Active Eagle Nest Details: Additional notation is required to more clearly depict
the notation and zones shown on the Master Site Plan. If necessary, provide more
details of the protection zones and cross reference the Federal protection
policies.

Draft PUD Zoning Agreement: Staff's review of the draft PUD Zoning Agreement is
ongoing, with input and direction required from the Village Attorney ahead of any
agenda items being prepared for PZAB and Village Council public hearings.

The draft PUD Zoning Agreement requires additional details to address
commitments and assurances regarding environmental protections, commitments
to provide the utilities, including water and electricity to accommodate the
development and operation of the proposed data center and industrial uses.

More detailed language and commitments pertaining to protection of wildlife,
preserving any natural uplands and habitats, as per comments included in the
Village of Indiantown Environmental review memo, should be included in the
updated draft PUD Zoning Agreement.

In addition, the draft PUD Zoning Agreement requires revision to include detailed,
project-specific sound and vibration performance standards and mitigation
requirements for the proposed data center. At a minimum, the Agreement should
establish enforceable maximum sound level thresholds (including low-frequency
and tonal noise limits) measured at the property boundary, require baseline
ambient sound studies and predictive acoustic modeling under worst-case
operational scenarios (including simultaneous full-load mechanical and generator
operations), provide for post-construction testing and ongoing monitoring, impose
operational limitations on routine generator testing, and require the
implementation of best available noise attenuation and retfrofit measures as
necessary to prevent adverse impacts to surrounding properties, independent of
and in addition to compliance with pre-existing noise regulations.

Language is to be added to the PUD to include commitments in addressing
emergency management and construction access for the proposal. In addition,
consideration of including language addressing physical security with systems that
restrict access to the data center and fire suppression systems.

The Draft PUD Zoning Agreement does not include any public benefits. Such
commitments may include those areas of the proposal that exceed minimum
standards afforded to property zoned Heavy Industrial, such as, but not limited to
preservation areas, open space, buffers, and landscape provisions. Details
regarding any proposed infrastructure improvements, environmental and open
space preservation, and community benefits should be included in the draft PUD
Zoning Agreement.

The draft PUD Zoning Agreement is subject to further revisions by the Village
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Attorney to conform the agreement to the Village Attorney's Office's requirements
for development agreements. The Village Attorney will make himself available to
counsel for the Applicant to coordinate and implement such revisions.

Attachments

Village Engineer Memo.

Village Environmental Review Memo.
Village Surveyor Review.

Legal Description Marked up Document.
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ARNO

Environmental Consultants, Inc.

MEMORANDUM

To: Deanna Freeman, Village of Indiantown
From: Arnaud Roux, ARNO Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Date: 2-12-2026

SUBJECT: SP-26-002 Silver Fox Grid Station
PUD Master Site Plan Application

The following memorandum was prepared at the request of the Village of Indiantown Community &
Economic Development Director to review the applicant’s team proposal for a Master Site Plan approval
for the proposed Silver Fox Grid Station PUD project. The following comments are based on the natural
resources-related Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan (Comp Plan), the Land
Development Regulations (LDR), as amended by applicable ordinances. Specifically, Ordinance NO.02
90-22 Planned Unit Development (PUD) Zoning District that provides the regulations and submittal
requirements for a PUD amended the LDR as Section 3-2.14 Planned Unit Development. Our comments
are as follows:

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

An Environmental Assessment (EA) was provided with the application. No field verification of the site
conditions has been made and therefore the review of the application is based on the findings of the EA.
The EA indicates the presence of at least two listed species on the property (Gopher tortoise and bald
eagle). The EA did not indicate the location of the bald eagle nest however the nest location is shown on
the Master Site Plan. The EA also confirmed the presence of gopher tortoise on site without any
indication of location or density of the population. The limits of the wetlands have been field-verified
approved by the State (South Florida Water Management District).

Comment: Native upland habitat has been identified on site however, the location, quality, and extent
of this native upland habitat was not depicted in any exhibit or described in the EA. To address the
requirements of Section 12-10 (1)(b)(2), please revise the EA to provide a detailed land cover map based
on site observations and using 1999 FLUCCS or 2018 FLCCS. Please differentiate the land covers and
natural communities that exist on site and provide descriptions of those land covers, and approximate
quantification of acreages.
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ARNO

Environmental Consultants, Inc.

CONSISTENCY WITH THE VILLAGE OF INDIANTOWN LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

In accordance with Section 3-2.14 (4)(e)5. a Master Site Plan shall depict “The general location of area
set aside for open space and recreational Features”. The Master Site Plan indicates that 86.45 acres of
open space will be provided. It is not clear where this open space is located and what it is composed of.
Specifically, the Master Site Plan appears to leave out some upland areas (unshaded) outside of the
development limits and outside of wetland buffers (/upland preserve) as “Native landscape Areas”. In
the absence of a land cover map or descriptions in the EA, it is unclear what land cover exists and what
is proposed in those areas. Comment: Please describe the land covers in these areas (see comment
regarding the EA and land cover map, above) and indicate what is proposed in the “Native landscape
Areas”.

Section 3-2.14 (4)(e)8. also requires “Areas to be set aside for preservation of environmentally sensitive
lands, wetlands or other natural features;”. The Master Site Plan indicates that all wetlands are being
preserved along with 25’ wetland buffers (Upland preserve). There are no indications whether any other
upland areas are being preserved and whether these areas are comprised of native vegetation.
Comment: Areas not proposed for development should be retained as native vegetation areas.

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 12-10(3), as a Master Site Plan has been proposed, please
prepare and submit an Environmental Impact Assessment describing existing environmental elements
(Based on the revised EA, as requested above) and the potential impacts that will result from the
proposed development.

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The applicant has provided an Engineering Report and preliminary plans to address stormwater
management on site. Based on the review of the corresponding proposed Master Site Plan and the
SFWMD-Approved Wetland Determination, it appears that the applicant is proposing to preserve all
wetlands identified on site.

Objective C1.2: “Conserve Water Sources, Surface Water and Wells” and specifically:

", U

- Policy C1.2.4: “Flood Plain Management”: “conserve, appropriately use and protect the quality and
quantity of floodplains, drainage, all current and projected water sources and waters”.
Comment: The proposal to preserve all wetlands on site satisfy this Policy.

Page 2 of 3
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ARNO

Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Objective C1.3: “Wetlands and Marshes” and specifically:

- Policy C 1.3.1 “Regulating Wetlands”: “avoid destruction and adverse impacts to wetlands”.
Comment: The proposal to preserve all wetlands on site satisfy this Policy.

- Policy C 1.3.2 “Development Applications and Wetland Identification”: “all applications for
development approval include an identification/inventory of all wetland areas on-site.”.
Comment: The proposed Master Site Plan identifies all wetland areas on site and thus satisfies this
Policy.

- Policy C1.3.3 “Compliance with state and federal requirements for wetland protection”: “comply
with all state and federal regulations related to wetland protection”.
Comment: Issuance of an Environmental Resource Permit by the SFWMD at the time of or as a
condition for Final Site Plan approval will satisfy this Policy.

Similarly, a wetland determination and permit or proof of exemption will be required from the
federal agency (US Army Corps of Engineers). Issuance of a permit or exemption by the USACE at
the time of or as a condition for Final Site Plan approval will satisfy this Policy.

Objective C3.1: “Protect Wildlife and Marine Habitats”:

A active bald eagle nest was identified on site and a Bald Eagle Protection Plan was provided with this
application indicating avoidance of the nest in its current location and providing partial avoidance of the
nest buffer zones. Comment: In accordance with the specifications of the proposed Bald Eagle
Protection Plan, “no clearing, no construction activity and no land alterations” would be authorized
within a portion of the proposed development overlapping the nest buffer zones. Please explain how
the proposed lake extension and development area overlapping the buffer zone meet this restriction.
(Note that a federal permit or proof of satisfactory coordination with the US Fish and Wildlife Service
(USFWS) must be required at the time of or as a condition for Final Site Plan approval to satisfy this
objective.)

Gopher tortoise activity has been observed on site however, no further information was provided.
Comment: In the absence of any detailed characterization of the property and of the gopher tortoise
population, no evaluation can be provided of the potential impacts of the proposed use of the property
on the gopher tortoise population and their habitat. Please update the EA to provide additional
information on the gopher tortoise population found on site. (Note that a relocation permit issued by
FWC will be required prior to site clearing, at the time of or as a condition for Final Site Plan approval to
satisfy this objective.)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT "A"

A parcel of land lying in Sections 27 and 34, Township 39 South, Range 38 East, Martin County,
Florida, more specifically described as follows: ,‘f\

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 34, thence along the West line of said Sectiorf, North
00°44'14" East, a distance of 259.38 feet; thence departing said line, South 88°20'32" East, a
distance of 3742.54 feet; thence South 53°43'09" East, a distance of 715.00 feet; thence South
36°16'51" West. a distance of 4606.82 feet; thence South 89°27'03" West.to a point on the West line
of said Section 34; thence along said line North 00°00'11" East, a distancg of 1333.73 feet to the
West Quarter corner of said Section 34: thence continue along the West line of said Section, North
00°00'30" West, a distance of 2667.24 feet to the Point of Beginning.

(2
Containing 296.23 more or less “)C,\"‘p\&
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Surveyor's Notes:

1) This sketch and legal description is based on office information only and does not represent a boundary survey.

2) This legal description shall not be valid unless:
A)Provided in its entirety consisting of 3 sheets, with sheet 3 being the sketch of description.

B) Reproductions of the description and sketch are nat valid unless signed and sealed with an embossed surveyor's
seal.

3) Bearings shown hereon are reférenced to the West line of Section 34, Township 39 South, Range 38 East having a
bearing of North 00°00'30" West, and all others are relative thereto

Certification

Pursuant to Chapter 5J-17.051 (e) Florida Administrative Code, paper copies of the survey map and or report
or copies thereof are not valid without the original signature and seal of a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper. This
is an electronically signed and sealed document pursuant to Chapter 5J-17.062, Florida Administrative Code. Paper
copies of an Electronically signed and sealed document pursuant to Chapter 5J-17.062 Florida Administrative Code
are not valid without the original signature and raised seal of a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.

| hereby certify that the Sketch and Legal Description of the property shown and described hereon was completed
under my direction and said Sketch and Description is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and beiief.

| further certify that this sketch and description meets the Standards of Practice for Surveys set forth by the Florida
Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers in Chapter 5J-17, Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to Section
472.027 Florida State Statutes. The Sketch and Description is based on information furnished by client or client's
representative. Digitally signed by
' Peter Andersen
Date: 2026.01.16
14:01:24 -05'00'

Peter Andersen
Professional Surveyor and Mapper
Florida Certificate No. 5199
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